



2014/2247(INI)

9.6.2015

AMENDMENTS

1 - 61

Draft opinion
Ernest Urtasun
(PE554.696v01-00)

Cohesion policy and marginalised communities
(2014/2247(INI))

AM_Com_NonLegOpinion

Amendment 1

Iliana Iotova, Mary Honeyball, Julie Ward

Draft opinion

Recital A

Draft opinion

A. whereas 'marginalised communities' refers to diverse groups and individuals; whereas racism, patriarchy, economic disadvantages and other discriminatory systems contribute to creating layers of inequality and a dynamic of disempowerment for women within marginalised communities;

Amendment

A. whereas marginalization is a social phenomenon, in which individuals or communities are socially excluded, systematically blocked from, or are denied access to participate in social and political processes which are essential to integrate society; whereas 'marginalised communities' refers to diverse groups and individuals; whereas racism, patriarchy, economic disadvantages and other discriminatory systems contribute to creating layers of inequality and a dynamic of disempowerment for women within marginalised communities;

Or. en

Amendment 2

Ernest Urtasun

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion

Recital A

Draft opinion

A. whereas 'marginalised communities' refers to diverse groups and individuals; whereas racism, patriarchy, economic disadvantages and other discriminatory systems contribute to creating layers of inequality and a dynamic of disempowerment for women within marginalised communities;

Amendment

A. whereas 'marginalised communities' refers to diverse groups and individuals, ***such as minorities, Roma, people at risk of or living below the poverty line, migrants, refugees and socially excluded groups in society;*** whereas racism, patriarchy, economic disadvantages and other discriminatory systems contribute to creating layers of inequality and a dynamic of disempowerment for women within marginalised communities;

Amendment 3
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Draft opinion
Recital A

Draft opinion

A. whereas ‘marginalised communities’ refers to diverse groups and individuals; whereas racism, *patriarchy*, economic disadvantages and other discriminatory systems contribute to creating layers of inequality *and a dynamic of disempowerment for women within marginalised communities*;

Amendment

A. whereas ‘marginalised communities’ refers to diverse groups and individuals; whereas racism, economic disadvantages, *the lack of resources available to some social and cultural groups* and other discriminatory systems contribute to creating layers of *social* inequality;

Or. pl

Amendment 4
Anna Záborská

Draft opinion
Recital A

Draft opinion

A. whereas ‘marginalised communities’ refers to diverse groups and individuals; whereas racism, patriarchy, economic disadvantages and other discriminatory systems *contribute to creating layers of* inequality and *a* dynamic of disempowerment for women within marginalised communities;

Amendment

A. whereas ‘marginalised communities’ refers to diverse groups and individuals; whereas racism, patriarchy, economic disadvantages and other discriminatory systems *can deepen* inequality and *aggravate the* dynamic of disempowerment for women within marginalised communities;

Or. sk

Amendment 5
Vicky Maeijer

Draft opinion
Recital A

Draft opinion

A. whereas ‘marginalised communities’ refers to diverse groups and individuals; whereas racism, patriarchy, economic disadvantages and other discriminatory systems contribute to creating layers of inequality and a dynamic of disempowerment for women within marginalised communities;

Amendment

A. whereas ‘marginalised communities’ refers to diverse groups and individuals; whereas racism, patriarchy, economic disadvantages and other discriminatory systems (*such as, for example, those which are be found in the Islamic community*) contribute to creating layers of inequality and a dynamic of disempowerment for women within marginalised communities;

Or. nl

Amendment 6
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Draft opinion
Recital A

Draft opinion

A. whereas ‘marginalised communities’ refers to diverse groups and individuals; whereas racism, patriarchy, economic disadvantages and other discriminatory *systems* contribute to creating layers of inequality and a dynamic of disempowerment for women within marginalised communities;

Amendment

A. whereas ‘marginalised communities’ refers to diverse groups and individuals; whereas racism, patriarchy, economic disadvantages, *disability* and other discriminatory *factors* contribute to creating layers of inequality and a dynamic of disempowerment for women within marginalised communities;

Or. es

Amendment 7
Mary Honeyball, Julie Ward

Draft opinion
Recital A

Draft opinion

A. whereas ‘marginalised communities’

Amendment

A. whereas ‘marginalised communities’

refers to diverse groups and individuals;
whereas racism, patriarchy, economic
disadvantages and other discriminatory
systems contribute to creating layers of
inequality and a dynamic of
disempowerment for women within
marginalised communities;

refers to diverse groups and individuals;
whereas racism, patriarchy, **homophobia**,
economic disadvantages and other
discriminatory systems contribute to
creating layers of inequality and a dynamic
of disempowerment for women within
marginalised communities;

Or. en

Amendment 8
Aldo Patriciello

Draft opinion
Recital A

Draft opinion

A. whereas ‘marginalised communities’
refers to diverse groups and individuals;
whereas racism, patriarchy, economic
disadvantages and other discriminatory
systems contribute to creating layers of
inequality and a dynamic of
disempowerment for women within
marginalised communities;

Amendment

(Does not affect English version.)

Or. it

Amendment 9
Iratxe García Pérez

Draft opinion
Recital A a (new)

Draft opinion

***Aa. whereas the poverty that affects
marginalised communities affects women,
children and men differently, in that
women and children tend to find it more
difficult to access social services and to
receive a decent income;***

Amendment

Or. es

Amendment 10
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Draft opinion
Recital A a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Aa. whereas that marginalisation and the double discrimination that affects women in those groups impedes women's access to services, information and public and non-governmental organisations working in the field of equality;

Or. es

Amendment 11
Ernest Urtasun
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion
Recital A a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Aa. whereas women play a crucial role in marginalised communities in both economic terms as well as with regard to education and care-taking; whereas the crucial role of women needs to be addressed by specific actions in order to overcome the barriers for inclusion and equal participation of women in decision making;

Or. en

Amendment 12
Julie Ward, Mary Honeyball

Draft opinion
Recital B

Draft opinion

B. whereas the consequences of the economic crisis and the cutbacks in public services have *particularly worsened* the situation of women within marginalised communities;

Amendment

B. whereas the consequences of the economic crisis and the cutbacks in public services have *exacerbated* the situation of women within marginalised communities;

Or. en

Amendment 13
Iratxe García Pérez

Draft opinion
Recital B a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Ba. whereas women in marginalised communities suffer more intense multiple discrimination and have a much lower employment rate than the men in those communities and other women;

Or. es

Amendment 14
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Draft opinion
Recital B a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Ba. whereas families in marginalised communities are often fragmented, which has particularly serious repercussions for the situation of women;

Or. pl

Amendment 15
Julie Ward, Mary Honeyball

Draft opinion
Recital B a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Ba. whereas overcoming marginalisation and multiple discrimination requires direct grassroots engagement with the communities in question, socially, politically and economically, including stakeholder, civil society, and citizen involvement in policy-making processes; whereas a gender perspective must always be included in these processes, with a view to empowering women facing multiple discrimination to participate in them, and raise their voices in the public sphere;

Or. en

Amendment 16
Iratxe García Pérez

Draft opinion
Recital B b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Bb. whereas, given the important role they play in the family, women can become the cornerstone of integration in marginalised communities, improving women's living conditions and giving them the training they need to participate actively in the social and economic life of the country;

Or. es

Amendment 17
Julie Ward, Mary Honeyball

Draft opinion
Recital B b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Bb. whereas education, both formal and informal, is instrumental for overcoming marginalisation and multiple discrimination, in terms of creating dialogue, openness and understanding between communities, and in terms of empowering marginalised communities; whereas a gender perspective in education, and its role in empowering women and girls in marginalised communities must not be forgotten;

Or. en

Amendment 18
Julie Ward, Mary Honeyball

Draft opinion
Recital B c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Bc. whereas the representation of women in marginalised communities in arts and culture and in the media is important for overcoming marginalisation, stereotyping, and multiple-discrimination;

Or. en

Amendment 19
Julie Ward, Mary Honeyball

Draft opinion
Recital B d (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Bd. whereas European cohesion policy strategies for empowering women in

marginalised communities must take into account the situation of aging women, women with disabilities, women carers, and women with mental health problems;

Or. en

Amendment 20

Iliana Iotova, Mary Honeyball, Julie Ward

Draft opinion

Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Points out that these women face multiple discrimination, putting them at even greater risk of poverty and social exclusion;

Amendment

1. Whereas the MS play a decisive role in creating an environment that defines and shapes marginalisation; they must reflect the needs of marginalised communities and to include their interests in the drafting and argumentation of operational programmes in front of the European Commission. Points out that these women face multiple discrimination, putting them at even greater risk of poverty and social exclusion;

Or. en

Amendment 21

Ernest Urtasun

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion

Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Points out that ***these women*** face multiple discrimination, putting them at even greater risk of poverty and social exclusion;

Amendment

1. Points out that ***women within marginalised communities*** face multiple discrimination, putting them at even greater risk of poverty and social exclusion, ***especially in accessing employment, education, health and social services;***

Amendment 22
Iratxe García Pérez

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1a. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to address the specific needs of women in marginalised communities by applying a gender perspective to all EU-funded integration and social inclusion initiatives, programmes and actions, as women are more at risk of extreme poverty, discrimination and exclusion, meaning that they are unable to access high levels of education, jobs and social services;

Or. es

Amendment 23
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

Amendment

2. Calls for a gender perspective to be incorporated into funding arrangements; believes that gender impact assessments and gender budgeting are useful in evaluating the impact on women of funding priorities, the allocation of financial resources and specifications for funding programmes; emphasises the need for gender-disaggregated data to be systematically collected and regularly analysed;

2. Emphasises the need for gender-disaggregated data to be systematically collected and regularly analysed;

Or. pl

Amendment 24

Ernest Urtasun

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

2. Calls for a gender perspective *to be incorporated into funding arrangements; believes that gender impact assessments and gender budgeting are useful in evaluating the impact on women of funding priorities, the allocation of financial resources and specifications for funding programmes; emphasises the need for gender-disaggregated data to be systematically collected and regularly analysed;*

Amendment

2. Calls for a gender perspective *and an intersectional analysis of funding so that specific needs of women in marginalised communities can be better addressed and the variety of voices and perspectives of women in different structural positions and roles can be better captured;*

Or. en

Amendment 25

Anna Záborská

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

2. *Calls for a gender perspective to be incorporated into funding arrangements; believes that gender impact assessments and gender budgeting are useful in evaluating the impact on women of funding priorities, the allocation of financial resources and specifications for funding programmes; emphasises the need for gender-disaggregated data to be systematically collected and regularly analysed;*

Amendment

2. *Emphasises the need for gender-disaggregated data to be systematically collected and regularly analysed when assessing the impact on women of funding priorities, the allocation of financial resources and specifications for funding programmes;*

Or. sk

Amendment 26
Iliana Iotova, Mary Honeyball, Julie Ward

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2a. Calls on the EC to take on board affirmative action while drafting regional programmes in order to prevent the further decline of women in marginalised communities under the poverty line and pre-empt child poverty at an early stage;

Or. en

Amendment 27
Ernest Urtasun
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2a. Believes that gender impact assessments and gender budgeting are useful to evaluate the impact on women of funding priorities, the allocation of financial resources and specifications for funding programmes; emphasises the need of gender disaggregated data to be systematically collected and regularly analysed;

Or. en

Amendment 28
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2a. Calls for improvements to be made in the quality and training of specialised social services (including curators) working with marginalised families;

Or. pl

Amendment 29
Iratxe García Pérez

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2a. Calls on the Commission to take account of Council Recommendation 92/441/EEC, which recognises ‘the basic right of a person to sufficient resources and social assistance to live in a manner compatible with human dignity’, an essential issue for women, who are more at risk of poverty than men; points out that it is important to establish a common method for calculating a subsistence threshold in cost-of-living terms (a ‘shopping basket’ of goods and services), so as to be able to draw on comparative measurements of poverty levels and determine means of social intervention, including a minimum income scheme, which is vital in order to achieve economic and social cohesion for people living in different areas of the European Union;

Or. es

Amendment 30
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2a. Calls for natural leaders of those groups to be identified and involved in efforts to raise awareness of and disseminate public services and programmes designed to combat the marginalisation of and discrimination against women, and foster and share good practice in the area of awareness-raising;

Or. es

Amendment 31
Ernest Urtasun
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

Amendment

3. Considers it essential to include women and women's organisations from marginalised communities in the decision-making process on the allocation, use and implementation of the funds;

3. Considers it essential to include women and women's organisations from marginalised communities in the decision-making process on the allocation, use and implementation of the funds; ***and considers that the monitoring and evaluation of the programmes implemented should be regarded as a key process to enhance the participation of women from marginalized communities;***

Or. en

Amendment 32
Julie Ward, Mary Honeyball

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Considers it essential to include women and women's organisations from marginalised communities in the decision-making process on the allocation, use and implementation of the funds;

Amendment

3. Considers it essential to include women and women's organisations from marginalised communities in the decision-making process on the allocation, use and implementation of the funds, ***at all levels, from local and regional authorities through to Member States and European institutions***;

Or. en

Amendment 33

Mary Honeyball, Julie Ward

Draft opinion

Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Considers it essential to include ***women and*** women's organisations from marginalised communities in the decision-making process on the allocation, use ***and implementation*** of the funds;

Amendment

3. Considers it essential to include ***equality bodies***, women's organisations ***and women*** from marginalised communities in the decision-making process on the allocation, use, ***implementation and monitoring*** of the funds;

Or. en

Amendment 34

Iliana Iotova, Mary Honeyball, Julie Ward

Draft opinion

Paragraph 3 a (new)

Draft opinion

3a. Points to the importance of empowering women within marginalised communities through stimulating women entrepreneurs and active women in those communities;

Amendment

Amendment 35
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

3a. Calls for support to be given to mothers in marginalised communities in the form of professional, high-quality community and individual care;

Or. pl

Amendment 36
Ernest Urtasun
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

3a. Calls on the Commission to enhance its efforts to foster sustainable and comprehensive capacity building for women within marginalised communities;

Or. en

Amendment 37
Ernest Urtasun
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

Amendment

4. Stresses that all European funding

4. Stresses that all European funding

opportunities for ***supporting*** marginalised communities and women should be used in an integrated way ***to increase*** synergies and complementarities between the Structural Funds and the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme; the administrations and authorities concerned ***at*** all levels ***should seek*** active cooperation among ***themselves***;

opportunities for ***support of*** marginalised communities and women ***in particular*** should be used in an integrated way ***with a view to increasing*** synergies and complementarities between the Structural Funds and the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme; ***calls on*** the administrations and authorities concerned ***on*** all levels ***of governance to seek for an*** active cooperation among ***each other***;

Or. en

Amendment 38
Aldo Patriciello

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

4. Stresses that all European funding opportunities for supporting marginalised communities and women should be used in an integrated way to increase synergies and complementarities between the Structural Funds and the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme; the administrations and authorities concerned at all levels should ***seek*** active cooperation among themselves;

Amendment

4. Stresses that all European funding opportunities for supporting marginalised communities and women should be used in an integrated way to increase synergies and complementarities between the Structural Funds and the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme; the administrations and authorities concerned at all levels should ***endeavour to pursue*** active cooperation among themselves;

Or. it

Amendment 39
Iliana Iotova, Mary Honeyball, Julie Ward

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

4a. Draws attention to the fact that society does not acknowledge that marginalisation of certain communities such as women in precarious working

conditions and the "working poor", single mothers, disadvantaged old women pensioners; calls on the Member States to clearly identify these groups and adopt programmes targeting the improvement of living conditions, access to healthcare and basic services;

Or. en

Amendment 40
Iratxe García Pérez

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

4a. Strongly criticises the fact that gender has not been taken into account in the European Platform against Poverty and Social Exclusion, one of the seven flagship initiatives of the Europe 2020 Strategy for sustainable, smart and inclusive growth, the aims of which include better use of EU funds to support social inclusion, with 20% of the European Social Fund being put towards combating poverty and social exclusion;

Or. es

Amendment 41
Ivan Jakovčić

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5

Draft opinion

Amendment

5. Calls for an exchange of good practices and networking amongst women in marginalised communities, while promoting women in leadership positions within these communities;

5. Calls for an exchange of good practices *at every level, that is to say, national, regional, and local levels*, and for networking amongst women in marginalised communities, while

promoting women in leadership positions
within these communities;

Or. hr

Amendment 42
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5

Draft opinion

5. Calls for an exchange of good practices and networking amongst women in marginalised communities, ***while promoting women in leadership positions within these communities;***

Amendment

5. Calls for an exchange of good practices and networking amongst women in marginalised communities;

Or. pl

Amendment 43
Ernest Urtasun
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5

Draft opinion

5. Calls ***for an exchange of good practices and*** networking amongst women in marginalised communities, ***while promoting*** women in leadership positions within ***these*** communities;

Amendment

5. Calls ***on the different levels of governance to exchange good practises and encourage*** networking amongst women in marginalised communities ***and to promote*** women in leadership positions within ***such*** communities;

Or. en

Amendment 44
Julie Ward

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5

Draft opinion

5. Calls for an exchange of good practices and networking amongst women in marginalised communities, while promoting women in leadership positions within these communities;

Amendment

5. Calls for **support for** an exchange of good practices and networking amongst women in marginalised communities, while promoting women in leadership positions within these communities;

Or. en

Amendment 45
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6

Draft opinion

6. Urges the use of the funds to facilitate access for women in marginalised communities to education, housing, health care, employment, childcare facilities and social services.

Amendment

6. Urges the use of the funds to facilitate access for women in marginalised communities to **high-quality, stable** education, housing, health care, employment, childcare facilities and social services.

Or. pl

Amendment 46
Iratxe García Pérez

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6

Draft opinion

6. Urges the use of the funds to facilitate access for women in marginalised communities to education, housing, health care, employment, childcare facilities and social services.

Amendment

6. Urges the use of the funds to **improve living conditions and** facilitate access for women in marginalised communities to education, housing, health care, employment, childcare facilities and social services.

Or. es

Amendment 47
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6

Draft opinion

6. Urges the use of the funds to facilitate access for women in marginalised communities to education, housing, health care, employment, childcare facilities *and* social services.

Amendment

6. Urges the use of the funds to facilitate access for women in marginalised communities to education, housing, health care, employment, childcare facilities, social services, *the legal system and victim support services*.

Or. es

Amendment 48
Iliana Iotova, Mary Honeyball, Julie Ward

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6a. Within the framework of the Cohesion Policy of the EU, calls on the Commission and the Member States to focus on regions with severe and permanent natural or demographic handicaps as referred to in point 4 of Article 121 of Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 and develop special provisions with possibilities for alternative employment and occupation, for the marginalised group of women in those communities, characterised by high poverty levels, lack of employment perspectives, voluntary abandonment of education, lack of social services, social isolation -and deriving from this higher risk of child poverty.

Or. en

Amendment 49
Ernest Urtasun
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6a. Calls for a human rights perspective to be taken into account when designing actions supported by cohesion funds and stresses that cultural, economic and social rights should be integrated in the politics of recognition of women from marginalised communities as active citizens in their own right and racism, both open and invisible, should be explicitly addressed in every action and policy design.

Or. en

Amendment 50
Iratxe García Pérez

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6a. Emphasises how important it is that special attention be paid to the specific circumstances and needs of the most vulnerable groups of women in marginalised communities such as elderly women, disabled women, women who are the victims of violence and human trafficking, immigrants, women belonging to ethnic minorities, refugees, etc., in all EU-funded programmes, initiatives and actions.

Or. es

Amendment 51
Mary Honeyball, Julie Ward

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6a. Recognises that improved participation of women in enterprise and growth can be achieved by funding SME support services and financial services which meet the needs of women starting and developing businesses.

Or. en

Amendment 52
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6a. Calls for schools and educational institutions in marginalised communities to play a greater role in raising and socialising children;

Or. pl

Amendment 53
Julie Ward, Mary Honeyball

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6a. Emphasises that special attention must be given to removing barriers to access to employment faced by women in marginalised communities, as well as the gender pay and pension gaps as relevant to these communities.

Amendment 54
Anna Záborská

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6a. Emphasises the importance of carefully and consistently monitoring how financial resources earmarked for marginalised communities are being used.

Or. sk

Amendment 55
Iratxe García Pérez

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6b. Emphasises that women in marginalised communities are more at risk of falling victim to gender violence and suffering other violations of their fundamental rights; calls for the fight against all forms of violence against women to be a key factor in integration programmes for marginalised communities and in assigning European funding.

Or. es

Amendment 56
Julie Ward, Mary Honeyball

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6b. Highlights the important role social entrepreneurship, cooperatives, mutual, and alternative business can play in empowering women in marginalised communities; Recommends that cohesion funds, particularly the European Social Fund, support investment in this field with a strong gender perspective.

Or. en

Amendment 57

Mary Honeyball, Julie Ward

Draft opinion

Paragraph 6 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6b. Recalls the decision of the European Ombudsman Case: OI/8/2014/AN on the respect of fundamental rights in the implementation of the EU cohesion policy; strongly emphasises the need for all member state cohesion programmes to fully comply with the Charter of Fundamental Rights; agrees that civil society, including women's organisations, should be given a platform to report abuses of funds and Charter violations.

Or. en

Amendment 58

Mary Honeyball, Julie Ward

Draft opinion

Paragraph 6 c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6c. Stresses the importance of lifelong

learning for improving equality in education and training, particularly in vocational skills and in ICT; recognises the need for flexibility in delivery of education and training to reach women in rural areas.

Or. en

Amendment 59
Julie Ward, Mary Honeyball

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6c. Emphasises the need to strengthen regional, national, and European networks of women in marginalised communities, particularly in the fields of business, entrepreneurship, science and technology, education, media, and civic and political leadership.

Or. en

Amendment 60
Julie Ward, Mary Honeyball

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 d (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6d. Calls for European cohesion funds, and particularly the European Social Fund, to support formal and informal educational programmes, including vocational training and lifelong learning, for the empowerment of women and girls in marginalised communities.

Or. en

Amendment 61
Julie Ward, Mary Honeyball

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 e (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6e. Calls for cohesion policy funds to support arts, culture, and media projects that empower women in marginalised communities, and that strive to break down stereotypes, stigma, and multiple-discrimination.

Or. en